

2010-06-21

IT 82/10

IT - Genium INET for Nordic Derivatives and Fixed Income – project update

The coming production environment for Genium INET for testing **Site A** (Site B will open on Monday 28 June) is open. We have also the past days published a number of updates and revisions of the Genium INET documentations including new beta versions of the Trading and Clearing workstations.

The member extranet

(http://nordic.nasdaqomxtrader.com/memberextranet/genium_inet/) contains the newest project related documentation such as API changes, connectivity information, test specifications and market model documents.

Genium INET Pre production details

Production	IP	Port	Purpose
Site A	194.110.100.1	5024	Trading applications
		5030	Trading applications used for troubleshooting
	194.110.100.2	5024	Clearing applications
		5030	Clearing applications used for troubleshooting
Site B	194.110.107.1	5024	Trading applications
		5030	Trading applications used for troubleshooting
	194.110.107.2	5024	Clearing applications
_		5030	Clearing applications used for troubleshooting

- Availability for testing; trading days on **Mondays and Tuesdays between 14 June to 27 July 2010.** The availability will increase in August.
- Opening hours from 08:00-23:00 CET
- Trading only
- Business day = Calendar day
- Database from Stockholm production 21/5
- Same user_id:s as production, but all passwords are reset
- Participants should contact Derivatives User (+46 8 405 6492 or derivatives.user@nasdaqomx.com) for new passwords.

Current new and/or updated information under "Connectivity and protocols":

- Updated: Genium INET Trading Workstation v0.0.13
- Updated: Genium INET Market Model 1.3
- Updated: Genium INET Trading installation Guide v49
- Updated: Header file omex_om.h
- Updated: Genium INET Connectivity information (IP addresses and ports)
- Updated: OMnet ref guide v1742
- Updated: FIX for Genium INET for Nasdaq OMX Nordic
- New: FIX Repository
- New: OMNET API Linux Redhat Release 4 32 bit
- New: OMNET API Borland Win32

Current new and/or updated information under "Testing":

- Updated: Genium INET Known limitations
- New: Testschedule for Genium INET Ext1 environment
- New: Initial load testactivity for Genium INET Ext3 environment

The documents can be found under:

http://nordic.nasdaqomxtrader.com/memberextranet/genium inet/connectivity and pr otocols/

We would like to take this opportunity to remind all ISVs and members with in-house software to start/continue testing towards our Genium INET test environments in order to meet the project deadlines. The possibility to conform your software is available as of today.

For additional information, please contact Per Fröling or Martin Granlund.

Martin Granlund martin.granlund@nasdaqomx.com +46 8 405 7222 Derivatives Products Per Fröling per.froling@nasdaqomx.com +46 8 405 6434 Head of Member and Proximity Services

Best regards, Nasdaq OMX Nordic